incurs costs in US Dollars for its operations which provide a natural hedge for a portion of income denominated in
US Dollars.

The carrying amount of the Consolidated Entity’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary
liabilities at the reporting date is as follows:
  Consolidated

 2013 2012

  US$ US$

Cash 304,132 211,041
Current trade debtors 70,525 136,890
Current trade creditors 17,400 20,385

 € €

Cash 17,252 63,323
Current trade debtors - 5,350
Current trade creditors - 2,052

 £ £

Current trade debtors 13,600 -

(f) Foreign currency sensitivity
The Consolidated Entity is mainly exposed to exchange rate risks arising from movements in the US Dollar, Euro
and British Pound against the Australian Dollar, and the US Dollar from the translation of the operations of its
Controlled Entity.

The analysis below demonstrates the profit impact of a 10% movement of US Dollar and a 5% movement of Euro
and British Pound rates against the Australian Dollar with all other variables held constant. 10% and 5% are the
sensitivity rates used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.

  Consolidated

 2013 2012

  $ $
Profit/Loss - increase 10% (US$) and 5% (€) & (£) (54,055) (73,584)
   - decrease 10% (US$) and 5% (€) & (£) 54,055 73,584

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

 Uscom Limited - Annual Report 2013 - 38

Note 22: Financial instruments (continued)

(g) Interest rate risk management
The Consolidated Entity does not have any external loans or borrowings as at 30 June 2013 and is not exposed to
interest rate risks related to debt.

The Consolidated Entity is exposed to interest rate risk as companies in the Consolidated Entity hold cash and
term deposits at both fixed and floating interest rates. The risk is managed by the Consolidated Entity
maintaining an appropriate mix between both rates.

Management continually monitors its cash requirements through forecasts and cash flow projections and moves
funds between fixed and variable interest instruments to hold the maximum amount possible in instruments
which pay the greater rate of interest. This limits the amount of risk associated with setting a policy on the mix of
funds to be held in fixed or variable interest rate instruments.

(h) Interest rate sensitivity
A 100 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in interest rates.
  Consolidated

 2013 2012

  $ $
Profit/Loss - increase 100 basis points 1,174 6,140
   - decrease 100 basis points (1,174) (6,140)

(i) Credit risk management
Credit risk represents the loss that would be recognised if counterparties defaulted on its contractual obligations.
The Consolidated Entity’s exposure and the credit ratings of its counterparties are continuously monitored and
the aggregate value of transactions concluded is spread among approved counterparties. Credit exposure is
controlled by counterparty limits that are reviewed and approved by the management annually. Ongoing credit
evaluation is also performed on the financial condition of accounts receivable.

The Consolidated Entity does not have significant credit risk exposure to any single counterparty or any group of